OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

REVISED AT FINANCE COMMITTEE ON 4/26/16

2016 MAY -5 PM 4: 45

APPROVED AS TO FORM

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION No.8 6 1 6 0 C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO TRANSFER FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$400,000) OF MEDICAL CANNABIS COOPERATIVE PROJECT (A242610) FUNDS WITHIN THE GENERAL PURPOSE FUND (1010) FROM THE OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT AND THE PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, one-time prior year project funds are available in the General Purpose Fund (1010), Office of the City Administrator (02111), (Medical) Cannabis Cooperative Project (A252610) totaling Four Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$400,000.00); and

WHEREAS, ensuring licensed medical cannabis facilities are compliant with Building and Fire Codes is paramount to protecting the public's health and safety; and

WHEREAS, in order to ensure Building and Fire Code compliance appropriate building and fire inspection staff is needed; and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator recommends using one-time Medical Cannabis project funds to add building and fire inspection and administrative staff assigned to medical cannabis regulation for a limited duration to accommodate the anticipated expansion of licensed medical cannabis facilities; and

WHEREAS, the limited duration inspection staff can be continued only upon demonstration that workload and fees associated with the medical cannabis facilities can fully support the positions on an ongoing basis; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the City Administrator or designee is authorized to transfer Four Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$400,000) of Medical Cannabis Cooperative project (A252610) funds within the General Purpose Fund (1010) from the Office of the City Administrator (02111) to the Fire Department (20331 - Inspectional Services Unit) totaling \$200,000 to add and fund 1.0 Fire Prevention Bureau Inspector, Civil position and 0.60 Office Assistant I, PPT for a Limited Duration of one year and to the Planning and Building Department (84431 - Building &

Infrastructure Plan Check) totaling \$200,000 to add and fund 1.0 Civil Engineer (Office) position for a Limited Duration of one year; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Administrator is authorized to take any other action necessary consistent with this Resolution and its basic purposes.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	03 2016
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	Campbell
AYES – BROOKS, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, MCELHANEY	WASHINGTON, and PRESIDENT GIBSON
NOES -	
ABSENT - Ø	
ABSTENTION - 🏏	ATTEST: Whune for
	LaTonda Simmons√ City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
	of the City of Oakland, California